NGC APPROVED INSTRUCTORS 2021-2023 UPDATED October 12, 2022

Instructors are required to report changes to Suzy Andrego, NGC Instructors Credentials Chairman at sandrego@aol.com

Instructors MUST attend an Instructor's Symposium once every 4 years to remain current with Handbook changes, etc.
NOTE - The last column lists Instructor attended the 2019 Instructor's Symposium.
Status Legend: * = Provisional Status

S = Approved to teach Symposium

0 = Has not taught a FSS course in 3 years

ZFSP = Approved to Teach FSP via Zoom

Other legend:GSD = Judge's Good Standing Date
SYM = Last Instructor's Symposium attended

ALABAMA (Deep South) GSD SYM

Chancellor, Trece S Ecertl@aol.com 806 26th St Design 2023 2019
C- 706-888-3204 Phenix City, AL 36867

ARKANSAS (South

Krallman, Jo S witchnfamous@sbcglobal.net 4714 Pine Drive Design 2023 2019
501-847-9171 Benton, AR 72019-9196 FSP
FAX 501-847-0280

FLORIDA (Deep South)

Bates, Claudia (Also NC) 'S cbates727@gmail.com 12254 NW 10th Place Design 2023 2019
352-317-2831 Cell Newberry, FL 32669

Decker, Penelope S pennyfloralart@earthlink.ne 1313 Bantry Circle Design 2023 2019
386-676-2990 Ormond Beach, FL 32174 FSP
C- 508-380-3145

DeFeo, Dale S Dwdefeol@aol.com 20776 Torre Del Lago St.  Horticulture 2023 2019
239-301-2044 Estero, FL 33928-6384 FSP
C- 703-909-7791

Griffin, Jan S billjangriffin@gmail.com 3032 Sutton Woods Dr., Horticulture = 2023 2019
813-754-8685 Plant City, FL 33566-9606 FSP
C-813-716-6691

Hamlin, Janice S hamwoman@aol.com 805 Hillcrest Dr. Design 2023 2019
941-745-5920 Bradenton, FL 34209 FSP
C- 941-713-6804

Hawryluk, Kathleen kathleenhaw@hotmail.com 5081 Tamarind Ridge Dr., Design 2023 2019
239-331-0267 Naples,Fl 34119

Jogan, Gina S gvjogan@panhandle.rr.con 6727 Highway 99 Design 2023 2019
850-587-2621 Molino, FL 32577-4048 FSP
C- 850-324-9783

May, Barbara FSP  MayDesign4521@gmail.com 4521 Barclay Fairway FSP 2023 2019
561-304-0193 Wellington, FL 33449-8113 LFSP
C-781-929-6504

Tuttle, Tina FSp  Ttuttle1954@gmail.com 6755 Hwy 99 FSP 2023 2019
850-587-2361 Molino, FL 32577-4048
C-850-341-2361

GEORGIA (Deep South)

Fronk, Lynn S lynnfronk353@gmail.com 6624 Rivergreen Rd., Design 2023 2019
404-863-4009 Flowery Branch, GA30542 LFSP

FSP

ILLINOIS (CENTRAL)
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Robson, David

KANSAS Rocky Mt.

Booker, Karen

KENTUCKY S. Atlantic

Kirkman, Sue

MASSACHUSETTS (N.E.)

Felton, Cathy

Huntoon, Mary

Vosburgh, Kaye

MARYLAND

Davies, Jackie

MISSISSIPPI (Deep South)

Austin, Gay

MISSOURI (Central)

Hucker, Madelyn

NEW MEXICO (S Central)

Tetreault, Shirley

NORTH CAROLINA

Bates, Claudia Also FL

PENNSYLVANIA C. ATL.

Yard, Dorthy

TENNESSEE (Deep South)

Braun, Pam

drobson@illinois.edu
H 217-691-7571

kbooker@sunflower.com
785-841-2365

suek0551@gmail.com
C-502-229-5976

camafelton@comcast.net
C-978-729-8990

maryhuntoon@gmail.com
978-468-7544
C 978-502-6963

vosburghk@aol.com
617-916-1944

jaddavies@comcast.net
610-741-9039

gaylaustin@gmail.com
601-684-3952
C- 601-248-7661

hmnbrd@att.net
314-398-0182

ammasangels@comcast.net
505- 294-4331
C-505-259-2263

Cbates727@msn.com
352-317-2831

dotyard@verizon.net
814-796-4131
C-814-397-0459

Braun3@earthlink.net
C-615-364-1166

1515 W Fayette Ave Horticulture 2023 2019
Springfield, IL 62704-2306 FSP

1340 Engel Road Horticulture 2023 2019
Lawrence, KS 66044-4571 FSP

551 Colston Lane Horticulture 2023 2019
Frankfort, KY 40601-8757 FSP

42 William Fairfield Dr
Wenham, MA 01984-1010

Horticulture 2023 2019

206 Main St. Design 2023 2019
Wenham, MA 01984-1441

110 Pickwick Rd. Design 2023 2019
W.Newton, MA 02465 FSP

14 Cape Mary Place Design 2023 2019

Ocean Pines, MD 21811

405 Marion Avenue Horticulture 2023 2019

Mc Comb, MS 39648

700 Kosta Ln Design 2023 2019
Florrisant, MO 63031-7228

12404 Apache Place NE Design 2023 2022
Albuquerque NM 87112 FSP

Highlands NC 28741 Design 2023 2019

1117 Old Wattsburg Rd.  Horticulture 2023 2019
Waterford PA 16441-4601 FSP

5528 Pinewood Rd. Horticultur 2023 2017
Franklin, TN 37064 FSP
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Waitinas, Cathy *

VIRGINIA South Atlantic

Binns, Judy
Clevett, Julia S
Thrash, Frances S

WEST VIRGINIA (So.

Newell, Darlene S

WISCONSIN (Central)

Newman, Judith S

FSSCHOOLS LIAISON
Aguilar, Idalia

H-615-794-3553

cwaitinas@gmail.com 125 Windrock View Lane Design 2023 2021
H-865-435-4856 Oliver Springs, TN 37840

C-865-556-5732

judybinns@me.com 14400 Newgate Rd Design 2023 2017
804-638-3794 (cell) Midlothian, VA 23113

julia.clevett@gmail.com 3017 Maple Grove Lane Design 2023 2019
804-598-3386 W.Powhatan,VA 23139-50: FSP
francesthrash@cox.net 2109 Cocoa Circle Design 2023 2019

757-481-3484
C- 757-478-5791

Virginia Beach,VA 23454 FSP

darlenenewell@suddenlink.net
C- 304-222-5013 PO Box 130 Horticulture 2023 2019
Lochgelly, WV 25866 ZFSP
FSP

Newman9641@aol.com

C 414-861-7134

N49 W18935 Joetta Dr Horticulture 2023 2017
Menomee Falls, WI 53051 FSP

IDALIAAGUILARV@hotmail.
979-229-8281 3071 Thurman Rd.

Bryan, TX 77808-7971
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